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Proposed Development 1

Question 1. What are your views on the proposed development for a modernised food
hygiene intervention rating scheme, including the frequencies for official controls?

CTSI cannot comment in great detail on the modernised food hygiene intervention rating
scheme, including the frequencies for official controls because it is not their area of work.
However, CTSI are pleased to see the proposal to include an additional compliance element
concerning 'allergens (cross-contamination)'. This is because it will encourage food businesses
to carry out allergen risk assessments in relation to the allergens, both in terms of ingredients
and processing aids, within their premises and to put allergen cross contamination controls in
place. Ifitis not possible to put in place allergen cross contamination controls, accurate
precautionary allergen labelling/information can then be provided, such as' may contain
This will create a level playing field for all food businesses and also increase consumer

Question 2. What are your views on the identified benefits and impacts for a modernised
intervention rating scheme? Are there any further benefits and/or impacts that the
proposed development could have? If yes, please outline what these are.

In relation to further benefits, please see answer to question 1.

Question 3. Do you foresee any challenges if the proposed development for a
modernised food hygiene intervention rating scheme were to be implemented? If yes,
please outline what these challenges are and what, if any, solutions we should consider?

CTSI cannot comment on this in relation to food hygiene.
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Proposed development 2
Question 4. What are your views on the proposed development for an updated risk-based
approach to the timescales for initial and due official controls, including the proposed

frequencies?
CTSI cannot comment on this proposal in relation to food hygiene.

Question 5. What are your views on the identified benefits and impacts for an updated risk
based approach to the timescales for initial and due official controls? Are there any further
benefits and/or impacts that the proposed development could have? If yes, please outline

what these are.
CTSI cannot comment on this proposal in relation to food hygiene.

Question 6. Do you foresee any challenges if the proposed development for an updated
risk-based approach to the timescales for initial and due official controls were to be
implemented? If yes, please outline what these challenges are and what, if any, solutions

we should consider?

CTSI cannot comment on this proposal in relation to food hygiene.



Proposed development 3

Question 7. What are your views on the proposed development for introducing
flexibilities as to the methods and techniques of official controls and the use of remote
official controls, including factors to consider?

CTSI cannot comment on this proposal in relation to food hygiene.

Question 8. What are your views on the identified benefits and impacts for
introducing flexibilities as to the methods and techniques of official controls and the
use of remote official controls? Are there any further benefits and/or impacts that the
proposed development could have? If yes, please outline what these are.

CTSI cannot comment on this proposal in relation to food hygiene.

Question 9. Do you foresee any challenges if the proposed development for
introducing flexibilities as to the methods and techniques of official controls,
including the use of remote official controls were to be implemented? If yes, please
outline what these challenges are and what, if any, solutions we should consider?

CTSI cannot comment on this proposal in relation to food hygiene.

Proposed development 4

Question 10. What are your views on the proposed development for introducing
flexibilities as to who can undertake official controls and other official activities?

CTSI are concerned at the proposal for officers who do not hold a 'suitable qualification' for food
hygiene, to be authorised, if competent, to undertake official food hygiene controls at
establishments that have (or for new establishments that are anticipated to have) a low (score of
4) or very low (score of 5) ‘inherent risk'. This is because it is not known if the food standards
inspection will still be carried out at the same time as the food hygiene inspection, as often
happens now with lower risk premises, where some officers are qualified in both food hygiene
and food standards. If an officer is not suitably qualified for food hygiene, they may also not be
suitably qualified to carry out the food standards inspection at the same time, in lower risk food
hygiene premises. This may then mean that a business has two separate inspections, a food



Question 11. What are your views on the identified benefits and impacts for introducing
flexibilities as to who can undertake official controls and other official activities? Are there
any further benefits and/or impacts that the proposed development could have? If yes,
please outline what these are.

CTSI agree that upskilling food standards and or feed officers, to undertake official hygiene
controls at low or very low risk establishments, would provide flexibility to LAs that choose to
extend the authorisations of officers who are competent. However, CTSI agree, that as stated in
the potential impacts * Capacity — officers not holding a 'suitable qualification' for food hygiene
may not have the capacity to undertake additional activities." This is because food standards and
feed are already very under resourced areas, with heavy workloads and their own subject
competencies to maintain. CTSI are therefore concerned that there is not capacity for food
standards and or feed officers to not only become and maintain the relevant food hygiene
competency, but to also carry out official hygiene controls at low or very low risk

Question 12. Do you foresee any challenges if the proposed development for introducing
flexibilities as to who can undertake official controls and other official activities were to
be implemented? If yes, please outline what these challenges are and what, if any,
solutions we should consider?

In relation to challenges, please see the answers to questions 10 and 11.

General questions on the proposed developments

Question 13. If the proposed developments were to be implemented, what guidance and/
or examples would be useful to assist with understanding and consistent
implementation?

Question 14. Are there any alternative approaches that could be considered for a
modernised FHDM? If yes, please outline what these are.

Thank you on behalf of the Food Standards Agency for participating in our consultation
on the proposed developments for a modernised food hygiene delivery model.
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	Q13: 
	Q12: In relation to challenges, please see the answers to questions 10 and 11.
	Q11: CTSI agree that upskilling food standards and or feed officers, to undertake official hygiene controls at low or very low risk establishments, would provide flexibility to LAs that choose to extend the authorisations of officers who are competent.  However, CTSI agree, that as stated in the potential impacts ‘Capacity – officers not holding a 'suitable qualification' for food hygiene may not have the capacity to undertake additional activities.' This is because food standards and feed are already very under resourced areas, with heavy workloads and their own subject competencies to maintain.  CTSI are therefore concerned that there is not capacity for food standards and or feed officers to not only become and maintain the relevant food hygiene competency, but to also carry out official hygiene controls at low or very low risk establishments.  This would increase the workload pressures already on food standards and feed officers and take capacity away from food standards and feed work.




	Q10: CTSI are concerned at the proposal for officers who do not hold a 'suitable qualification' for food hygiene, to be authorised, if competent, to undertake official food hygiene controls at establishments that have (or for new establishments that are anticipated to have) a low (score of 4) or very low (score of 5) 'inherent risk'.  This is because it is not known if the food standards inspection will still be carried out at the same time as the food hygiene inspection, as often happens now with lower risk premises, where some officers are qualified in both food hygiene and food standards.  If an officer is not suitably qualified for food hygiene, they may also not be suitably qualified to carry out the food standards inspection at the same time, in lower risk food hygiene premises.  This may then mean that a business has two separate inspections, a food hygiene inspection and a food standards inspection, whereas currently they may just get one inspection, covering both food hygiene and food standards, which saves the business time and saves the Local Authority resources.

If a low risk food hygiene inspection is carried out at premises with low risk food hygiene, the not suitably qualified officer may also be expected to look at food standards, and may also not be suitably qualified/competent for food standards.

It should also be noted that premises for low risk food hygiene may not be low risk for food standards or the food standards risk may increase upon inspection.  For example, in relation to food standards, small shops, selling only packaged food and drink, may be low risk for food hygiene but in relation to food standards are currently found to be selling a lot of imported food and drink that contain unauthorised or excessive food additives, non-compliant food and drink labels and a lack of traceability.  Home caterers are also often low risk for food hygiene but are currently requiring increased input from food standards in relation to the new labelling requirements of Natasha’s law.

In relation to gathering, processing, and sharing intelligence, CTSI believe it is a good idea for officers who do not hold a 'suitable qualification' for food hygiene, to be authorised to undertake this activity, as long as the appropriate safeguards are in place, such as Intelligence Handling training.

CTSI cannot comment on the proposals to authorise officers who do not hold a ‘suitable qualification’, in relation to food hygiene sampling and informal food hygiene actions such as written warnings.
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	Q1: CTSI cannot comment in great detail on the modernised food hygiene intervention rating scheme, including the frequencies for official controls because it is not their area of work.  However, CTSI are pleased to see the proposal to include an additional compliance element concerning 'allergens (cross-contamination)'.  This is because it will encourage food businesses to carry out allergen risk assessments in relation to the allergens, both in terms of ingredients and processing aids, within their premises and to put allergen cross contamination controls in place.  If it is not possible to put in place allergen cross contamination controls, accurate precautionary allergen labelling/information can then be provided, such as‘may contain…’  This will create a level playing field for all food businesses and also increase consumer protection for customers with food allergies.
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